Neurontin (Page 9 of 9)

Dosage in Elderly

Because elderly patients are more likely to have decreased renal function, care should be taken in dose selection, and dose should be adjusted based on creatinine clearance values in these patients.

HOW SUPPLIED

Neurontin (gabapentin) capsules, tablets and oral solution are supplied as follows:

100 mg capsules;

White hard gelatin capsules printed with “PD” on one side and “Neurontin/100 mg” on the other; available in:
Bottles of 100: N 0071-0803-24
Unit dose 50’s: N 0071-0803-40

300 mg capsules;

Yellow hard gelatin capsules printed with “PD” on one side and “Neurontin/300 mg” on the other; available in:
Bottles of 100: N 0071-0805-24
Unit dose 50’s: N 0071-0805-40

400 mg capsules;

Orange hard gelatin capsules printed with “PD” on one side and “Neurontin/400 mg” on the other; available in:
Bottles of 100: N 0071-0806-24
Unit dose 50’s: N 0071-0806-40

600 mg tablets;

White elliptical film-coated scored tablets debossed with “NT” and “16” on one side; available in:
Bottles of 100: N 0071-0513-24

800 mg tablets;

White elliptical film-coated scored tablets debossed with “NT” and “26” on one side; available in:
Bottles of 100: N 0071-0401-24

250 mg/5 mL oral solution;

Clear colorless to slightly yellow solution; each 5 mL of oral solution contains 250 mg of gabapentin; available in:
Bottles containing 470 mL: N0071-2012-23

Storage (Capsules)

Store at 25°C (77°F); excursions permitted to 15° – 30°C (59° – 86°F) [see USP Controlled Room Temperature].

Storage (Tablets)

Store at 25°C (77°F); excursions permitted to 15° – 30°C (59° – 86°F) [see USP Controlled Room Temperature].

Storage (Oral Solution)

Store refrigerated, 2°–8°C (36°–46°F)

MEDICATION GUIDE

MEDICATION GUIDE

NEURONTIN (Neu rŏn’ tĭn)
(Gabapentin)

Capsules, Tablets, and Oral Solution

Read the Medication Guide before you start taking NEURONTIN and each time you get a refill. There may be new information. This information does not take the place of talking to your healthcare provider about your medical condition or treatment.

What is the most important information I should know about NEURONTIN?

Do not stop taking NEURONTIN without first talking to your healthcare provider.

Stopping NEURONTIN suddenly can cause serious problems.

NEURONTIN can cause serious side effects including:

Like other antiepileptic drugs, NEURONTIN may cause suicidal thoughts or actions in a very small number of people, about 1 in 500. Call a healthcare provider right away if you have any of these symptoms, especially if they are new, worse, or worry you:
  • thoughts about suicide or dying
  • attempts to commit suicide
  • new or worse depression
  • new or worse anxiety
  • feeling agitated or restless
  • panic attacks
  • trouble sleeping (insomnia)
  • new or worse irritability
  • acting aggressive, being angry, or violent
  • acting on dangerous impulses
  • an extreme increase in activity and talking (mania)
  • other unusual changes in behavior or mood

How can I watch for early symptoms of suicidal thoughts and actions?

  • Pay attention to any changes, especially sudden changes, in mood, behaviors, thoughts, or feelings.
  • Keep all follow-up visits with your healthcare provider as scheduled.

Call your healthcare provider between visits as needed, especially if you are worried about symptoms.

Do not stop taking NEURONTIN without first talking to a healthcare provider.

  • Stopping NEURONTIN suddenly can cause serious problems. Stopping a seizure medicine suddenly in a patient who has epilepsy can cause seizures that will not stop (status epilepticus).

Suicidal thoughts or actions can be caused by things other than medicines. If you have suicidal thoughts or actions, your healthcare provider may check for other causes.

Changes in behavior and thinking — Using NEURONTIN in children 3 to 12 years of age can cause emotional changes, aggressive behavior, problems with concentration, restlessness, changes in school performance, and hyperactivity.

What is NEURONTIN?

NEURONTIN is a prescription medicine used to treat:

  • Pain from damaged nerves (postherpetic pain) that follows healing of shingles (a painful rash that comes after a herpes zoster infection) in adults.
  • Partial seizures when taken together with other medicines in adults and children 3 years of age and older.

Who should not take NEURONTIN?

Do not take NEURONTIN if you are allergic to gabapentin or any of the other ingredients in NEURONTIN. See the end of this Medication Guide for a complete list of ingredients in NEURONTIN.

What should I tell my healthcare provider before taking NEURONTIN?

Before taking NEURONTIN, tell your healthcare provider if you:

  • have or have had kidney problems or are on hemodialysis
  • have or have had depression, mood problems, or suicidal thoughts or behavior
  • are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. It is not known if NEURONTIN can harm your unborn baby. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you become pregnant while taking NEURONTIN. You and your healthcare provider will decide if you should take NEURONTIN while you are pregnant.
    • If you become pregnant while taking NEURONTIN, talk to your healthcare provider about registering with the North American Antiepileptic Drug (NAAED) Pregnancy Registry. The purpose of this registry is to collect information about the safety of antiepileptic drugs during pregnancy. You can enroll in this registry by calling 1-888-233-2334.
  • are breast-feeding or plan to breast-feed. NEURONTIN can pass into breast milk. You and your healthcare provider should decide how you will feed your baby while you take NEURONTIN.

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you take , including prescription and non-prescription medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements.

Taking NEURONTIN with certain other medicines can cause side effects or affect how well they work. Do not start or stop other medicines without talking to your healthcare provider.

Know the medicines you take. Keep a list of them and show it to your healthcare provider and pharmacist when you get a new medicine.

How should I take NEURONTIN?

  • Take NEURONTIN exactly as prescribed. Your healthcare provider will tell you how much NEURONTIN to take.
    • Do not change your dose of NEURONTIN without talking to your healthcare provider. If you break a tablet in half the unused half of the tablet should be taken at your next scheduled dose. Half tablets not used within several days of breaking should be thrown away. If taking capsules, always swallow them whole with plenty of water.
  • NEURONTIN can be taken with or without food. If you take an antacid containing aluminum and magnesium, such as Maalox® , Mylanta® , Gelusil® , Gaviscon® , or Di-Gel® , you should wait at least 2 hours before taking your next dose of NEURONTIN.
  • If you take too much NEURONTIN, call your healthcare provider or your local Poison Control Center right away.

What should I avoid while taking NEURONTIN?

  • Do not drink alcohol or take other medicines that make you sleepy or dizzy while taking NEURONTIN without first talking with your healthcare provider. Taking NEURONTIN with alcohol or drugs that cause sleepiness or dizziness may make your sleepiness or dizziness worse.
  • Do not drive, operate heavy machinery, or do other dangerous activities until you know how NEURONTIN affects you. NEURONTIN can slow your thinking and motor skills.

What are the possible side effects of NEURONTIN?

  • See “What is the most important information I should know about NEURONTIN?”
  • The most common side effects of NEURONTIN include:
    • dizziness
    • lack of coordination
    • viral infection
    • feeling drowsy
    • feeling tired
    • fever
    • jerky movements
    • difficulty with speaking
    • temporary loss of memory (amnesia)
    • tremor
    • difficulty with coordination
    • double vision
    • unusual eye movement

Tell your healthcare provider if you have any side effect that bothers you or that does not go away.

These are not all the possible side effects of NEURONTIN. For more information, ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist.

Call your doctor for medical advice about side effects. You may report side effects to FDA at 1-800-FDA-1088.

How should I store NEURONTIN?

  • Store NEURONTIN Capsules between 59°F to 86°F (15°C to 30°C).
  • Store NEURONTIN Tablets between 59°F to 86°F (15°C to 30°C).
  • Store NEURONTIN Oral Solution in the refrigerator between 36°F to 46°F (2°C to 8°C).

Keep NEURONTIN and all medicines out of the reach of children.

General information about the safe and effective use of NEURONTIN

Medicines are sometimes prescribed for purposes other than those listed in a Medication Guide. Do not use NEURONTIN for a condition for which it was not prescribed. Do not give NEURONTIN to other people, even if they have the same symptoms that you have. It may harm them.

This Medication Guide summarizes the most important information about NEURONTIN. If you would like more information, talk with your healthcare provider. You can ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist for information about NEURONTIN that was written for healthcare professionals.

For more information about NEURONTIN, go to http://www.pfizer.com. For medical inquiries or to report side effects regarding Neurontin, please call 1-800-438-1985.

What are the ingredients in NEURONTIN?

Active ingredient: gabapentin

Inactive ingredients in the capsules: lactose, cornstarch, and talc.

The 100-mg capsule shell also contains: gelatin and titanium dioxide.

The 300-mg capsule shell also contains: gelatin, titanium dioxide, and yellow iron oxide.

The 400-mg capsule shell also contains: gelatin, red iron oxide, titanium dioxide, and yellow iron oxide. The imprinting ink contains FD and C Blue No. 2 and titanium dioxide.

Inactive ingredients in the tablets: poloxamer 407, copolyvidonum, cornstarch, magnesium stearate, hydroxypropyl cellulose, talc, candelilla wax, and purified water.

Inactive ingredients in the oral solution: glycerin, xylitol, purified water, and artificial flavor.

This Medication Guide has been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration.

NEURONTIN 400MG LABEL

Label Image
(click image for full-size original)
NEURONTIN gabapentin capsule
Product Information
Product Type HUMAN PRESCRIPTION DRUG Item Code (Source) NDC:16590-870(NDC:0071-0806)
Route of Administration ORAL DEA Schedule
Active Ingredient/Active Moiety
Ingredient Name Basis of Strength Strength
Gabapentin (Gabapentin) Gabapentin 400 mg
Inactive Ingredients
Ingredient Name Strength
lactose
starch, corn
talc
gelatin
ferric oxide red
titanium dioxide
ferric oxide yellow
FD&C BLUE NO. 2
Product Characteristics
Color orange Score no score
Shape CAPSULE Size 22mm
Flavor Imprint Code PD;Neurontin;400;mg
Contains
Packaging
# Item Code Package Description Multilevel Packaging
1 NDC:16590-870-62 84 CAPSULE (TABLET) in 1 BOTTLE, PLASTIC None
Marketing Information
Marketing Category Application Number or Monograph Citation Marketing Start Date Marketing End Date
NDA NDA020235 12/30/1993
Labeler — STAT RX USA LLC (786036330)
Establishment
Name Address ID/FEI Operations
STAT RX USA LLC 786036330 relabel, repack

Revised: 11/2010 STAT RX USA LLC

All MedLibrary.org resources are included in as near-original form as possible, meaning that the information from the original provider has been rendered here with only typographical or stylistic modifications and not with any substantive alterations of content, meaning or intent.

This site is provided for educational and informational purposes only, in accordance with our Terms of Use, and is not intended as a substitute for the advice of a medical doctor, nurse, nurse practitioner or other qualified health professional.

Privacy Policy | Copyright © 2022. All Rights Reserved.